preliminary
preliminary
iC-MN EVAL MN1D
EVALUATION BOARD DESCRIPTION
Rev A2, Page 1/14
ORDERING INFORMATION
Type Order Designation Description Options
Evaluation Board iC-MN EVAL MN1D iC-MN Evaluation Board
ready to operate, accessible through GUI via PC adapter
Software iC-MN GUI GUI software for Windows PC (freeware)
stores setup to file, communication to iC-MN, Download
iC-MN DLL iC-MN Product specific Dynamic Link Library (DLL)
Available on request
PC Adapter iC-MB4 iCSY MB4U High Performance BiSS-to-PC Adapter (USB)
See also RELATED PRODUCTS AND DOCUMENTATION
BOARD MN1D
Figure 1: Evaluation board MN1D
PLUG CONFIGURATION
J1 BiSS Interface input (to master)
J2 BiSS Interface output (to slaves)
J3 Multiturn Interface
J4 I2C Interface
J5 Signal inputs
J6 Power supply terminals
J7...J10 iC-MN’s pin signals
J11 Optional
Copyright © 2011 iC-Haus http://www.ichaus.com
preliminary
preliminary
iC-MN EVAL MN1D
EVALUATION BOARD DESCRIPTION
Rev A2, Page 2/14
Figure 2: Component side (size 140 mm x 100 mm)
TERMINAL DESCRIPTION
VB +8 V to +15 V Supply Voltage
(100mA)
VDD +5 V Supply Voltage (100mA)
GND 0 V Ground
VDDA Sub-System Positive Supply Output
(+5 V, 20 mA max, for sensors and periphery)
GNDA Sub-System Ground Output
(for Sensors and Periphery)
LED_C LED Cathode Ground Path
(for encoder LED powered via ACOM)
ACOS Signal Level Controller Output and
VREFin Reference Voltage
Input/Output
ACOM Signal Level Controller Output
(to encoder LED anode)
ACON Signal Level Controller Output
TERMINAL DESCRIPTION
PSOUT Signal Output Sine +
NSOUT Signal Output Sine -
PCOUT Signal Output Cosine +
NCOUT Signal Output Cosine -
T0 Test Pin
T1 Test Pin
NERR Error Message Output /
System Error Message Input
DIR Sense of Rotation Preselection
Input
PRES Preset Input
preliminary
preliminary
iC-MN EVAL MN1D
EVALUATION BOARD DESCRIPTION
Rev A2, Page 3/14
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
1N
58